

*This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.*

I. P. K. VIDLER,  
*Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.*

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,  
Sydney, 27 March, 1969.*

## New South Wales



ANNO OCTAVO DECIMO

**ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Act No.       , 1969.**

An Act to make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1969".

Short title and commencement.

(2) This Act shall commence on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine.

2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as subsequently amended, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.

(a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars";

Sec. 17G. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)

(ii) by omitting from the same section the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";

(b) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "six thousand eight hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight thousand and thirty-five dollars";

Sec. 28. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)

(c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,620" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$1,945";

Fifth Schedule.

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,680" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,015";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,896" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,275";
- 5 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,100" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,520";
- 10 (v) by omitting from Part V of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,160" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,590";
- 15 (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,400" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,880".

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.  
as subsequently amended, is amended—

- 20 (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of section two the words "six thousand five hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand seven hundred and ten dollars"; Sec. 2. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)
- 25 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 30 (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 35 (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand two hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand four hundred and ten dollars";

(v)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 5 (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "four thousand two hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand and five dollars";
- 10 (vii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 15 (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 20 (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "four thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars";
- 25 (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 30 (xi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven hundred and five dollars";
- 35 (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- (xiii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- 5 (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 10 (xv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- 15 (xvi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 20 (xvii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 25 (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words "fifteen thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars";
- 30 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 35 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words "thirteen thousand six hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixteen thousand and seventy-five dollars";

(iv)

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars";
- 5 (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words "twelve thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen thousand and forty dollars";
- 10 (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- 15 (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section five the words "four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars";
- (Salaries and expense allowances to holders of certain offices.)
- 20 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 25 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and eighty-five dollars";
- 30 (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and ninety dollars";
- 35 (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars";
- (vi)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- 5 (vii) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- 10 (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";
- 15 (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred dollars";
- 20 (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine hundred and forty dollars";
- 25 (xi) by omitting from paragraph (e1) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars";
- 30 (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- 35 (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";

(xiv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (xiv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars".

---

BY AUTHORITY:

V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1969  
[10e]



No. , 1969.

---

---

## A BILL

To make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR ASKIN—26 *March*, 1969.]

---

---

BE

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1969". Short title and commencement.
- (2) This Act shall commence on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine.
2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as subsequently amended, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.
- (a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars"; Sec. 17G. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)
- (ii) by omitting from the same section the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (b) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "six thousand eight hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight thousand and thirty-five dollars"; Sec. 28. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)
- (c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,620" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$1,945"; Fifth Schedule.
- (ii) by omitting from Part II of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,680" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,015";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,896" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,275";
- 5 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,100" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,520";
- 10 (v) by omitting from Part V of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,160" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,590";
- 15 (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,400" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,880".

**3.** The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, as subsequently amended, is amended—

- (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of section two the words "six thousand five hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand seven hundred and ten dollars";
- 20 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 25 (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 30 (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand two hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand four hundred and ten dollars";
- 35

(v)

Amendment  
of Act No.  
22, 1956.

Sec. 2.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 5 (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "four thousand two hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand and five dollars";
- 10 (vii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 15 (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 20 (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "four thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars";
- 25 (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 30 (xi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven hundred and five dollars";
- 35 (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- (xiii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- 5 (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 10 (xv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- 15 (xvi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 20 (xvii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 25 (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words "fifteen thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars";
- 30 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 35 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words "thirteen thousand six hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixteen thousand and seventy-five dollars";

(iv)

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars";
  - 5 (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words "twelve thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen thousand and forty dollars";
  - 10 (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
  - 15 (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section five the words "four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars"; Sec. 5. (Salaries and expense allowances to holders of certain offices.)
  - 20 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
  - 25 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and eighty-five dollars";
  - 30 (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and ninety dollars";
  - 35 (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars";
- (vi)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- 5 (vii) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- 10 (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";
- 15 (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred dollars";
- 20 (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine hundred and forty dollars";
- 25 (xi) by omitting from paragraph (e1) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars";
- 30 (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- 35 (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";

(xiv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (xiv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars".

---

BY AUTHORITY:

V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1969  
[10c]



## **PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES AND SALARIES (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1969**

---

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

THE object of this Bill is to increase, as from 1st July, 1969, the salaries and the expense and special allowances payable to Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices and the electoral allowances payable to Members of the Legislative Assembly.

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
LIBRARY

PROOF

No. , 1969.

---

---

# A BILL

To make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR ASKIN—26 March, 1969.]

---

---

BE

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1969".

Short title  
and com-  
mencement.

(2) This Act shall commence on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine.

2. The Constitution Act, 1902, as subsequently amended, is amended—

Amendment  
of Act No.  
32, 1902.

(a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars";

Sec. 17G.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

(ii) by omitting from the same section the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";

(b) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "six thousand eight hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight thousand and thirty-five dollars";

Sec. 28.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Assembly.)

(c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,620" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$1,945";

Fifth  
Schedule.

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,680" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,015";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,896" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,275";
- 5 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,100" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,520";
- 10 (v) by omitting from Part V of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,160" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,590";
- 15 (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,400" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,880".

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, as subsequently amended, is amended—

- 20 (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of section two the words "six thousand five hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand seven hundred and ten dollars";
- 25 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 30 (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 35 (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand two hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand four hundred and ten dollars";
- (v)

Amendment  
of Act No.  
22, 1956.

Sec. 2.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 5 (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "four thousand two hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand and five dollars";
- 10 (vii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 15 (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 20 (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "four thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars";
- 25 (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 30 (xi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven hundred and five dollars";
- 35 (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- (xiii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- 5 (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 10 (xv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- 15 (xvi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- 20 (xvii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- 25 (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words "fifteen thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars";
- 30 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 35 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words "thirteen thousand six hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixteen thousand and seventy-five dollars";

(iv)

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars";
- 5 (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words "twelve thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen thousand and forty dollars";
- 10 (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- 15 (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section five the words "four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars";
- (Salaries and expense allowances to holders of certain offices.)
- 20 (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- 25 (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and eighty-five dollars";
- 30 (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and ninety dollars";
- 35 (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars";
- (vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- 5 (vii) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- 10 (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";
- 15 (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred dollars";
- 20 (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine hundred and forty dollars";
- 25 (xi) by omitting from paragraph (e1) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars";
- 30 (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- 35 (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";

(xiv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (xiv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars".

---

BY AUTHORITY:

V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1969

# New South Wales



ANNO OCTAVO DECIMO

# ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

\*\*\*\*\*

## Act No. 41, 1969.

An Act to make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 17th April, 1969.]

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title  
and com-  
mencement.

**1.** (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1969".

(2) This Act shall commence on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine.

Amendment  
of Act No.  
32, 1902.

**2.** The Constitution Act, 1902, as subsequently amended, is amended—

Sec. 17G.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

(a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars";

(ii) by omitting from the same section the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";

Sec. 28.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Assembly.)

(b) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "six thousand eight hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight thousand and thirty-five dollars";

Fifth  
Schedule.

(c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,620" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$1,945";

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,680" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,015";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,896" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,275";
- (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,100" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,520";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,160" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,590";
- (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,400" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,880".

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, as subsequently amended, is amended—

Amendment  
of Act No.  
22, 1956.

- (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of section two the words "six thousand five hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand seven hundred and ten dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand two hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand four hundred and ten dollars";

Sec. 2.

(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

(v)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "four thousand two hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand and five dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "four thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars";
- (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven hundred and five dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";

(xiii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (xv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- (xvi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xvii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section Sec. 4. four the words "fifteen thousand five hundred (Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.) dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words "thirteen thousand six hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixteen thousand and seventy-five dollars";
- (iv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)

- (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars";
  - (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words "twelve thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen thousand and forty dollars";
  - (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section five the words "four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
  - (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and eighty-five dollars";
  - (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and ninety dollars";
  - (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars";

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";
- (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred dollars";
- (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine hundred and forty dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from paragraph (e1) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";

(xiv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (xiv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars".

---

BY AUTHORITY:

v. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1969

*I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.*

I. P. K. VIDLER,  
*Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.*

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,  
Sydney, 2 April, 1969, A.M.*

## New South Wales



ANNO OCTAVO DECIMO

**ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Act No. 41, 1969.**

An Act to make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, and certain other Acts; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 17th April, 1969.]

BE

*I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.*

L. A. PUNCH,  
*Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.*

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title  
and com-  
mencement.

**1.** (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1969".

(2) This Act shall commence on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine.

Amendment  
of Act No.  
32, 1902.

**2.** The Constitution Act, 1902, as subsequently amended, is amended—

Sec. 17G.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

(a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars";

(ii) by omitting from the same section the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";

Sec. 28.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Assembly.)

(b) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words "six thousand eight hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight thousand and thirty-five dollars";

Fifth  
Schedule.

(c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,620" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$1,945";

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,680" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,015";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$1,896" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,275";
- (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,100" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,520";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,160" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,590";
- (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the same Schedule the symbols and figures "\$2,400" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "\$2,880".

3. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, as subsequently amended, is amended—

Amendment  
of Act No.  
22, 1956.

- (a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection two of section two the words "six thousand five hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven thousand seven hundred and ten dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand two hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand four hundred and ten dollars";

(v)

Sec. 2.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (vi) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "four thousand two hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand and five dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "four thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars";
- (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven hundred and five dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- (xiii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (xv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "two thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three thousand two hundred and forty-five dollars";
- (xvi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand four hundred and forty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars";
- (xvii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three hundred and fifty-five dollars";
- (b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of section four the words "fifteen thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same section the words "thirteen thousand six hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixteen thousand and seventy-five dollars";

(iv)

Sec. 4.  
 (Salaries  
 and  
 allowances  
 to holders  
 of offices  
 in Second  
 Schedule to  
 Principal  
 Act and  
 Vice-  
 President of  
 Executive  
 Council.)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)

- (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand one hundred and fifteen dollars";
  - (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same section the words "twelve thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen thousand and forty dollars";
  - (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section five the words "four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars";
  - (iii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and eighty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and eighty-five dollars";
  - (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred and ninety dollars";
  - (v) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars";
- (vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "one thousand six hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";
- (ix) by omitting from paragraph (e) of the same subsection the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand six hundred dollars";
- (x) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "eight hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "nine hundred and forty dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from paragraph (e1) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from paragraph (f) of the same subsection the words "one thousand one hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars";
- (xiii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four hundred dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and seventy dollars";

(xiv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (xiv) by omitting from paragraph (g) of the same subsection the words "three hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four hundred and twenty-five dollars".

*In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.*

K. W. STREET,  
*By Deputation from  
His Excellency the Governor.*

*Government House,  
Sydney, 17th April, 1969.*